
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Scotcourt House, 45 West Princes Street, 

HELENSBURGH G84 8BP 
Tel: 01436 658825 
Fax: 01436 658821 

e.mail –Belinda.ruthven@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

24 August 2012 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held 
in the PILLAR HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH  on TUESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 
2012 at 1.30PM which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 3. MINUTE OF MEETING 12 JUNE 2012(Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 4. PARTNER UPDATES 

 
 5. ISSUES RAISED BY COMMUNITY COUNCILS 

 
 6. ISSUES RAISED BY THIRD SECTOR FORUM 

 
 7. MARITIME CHANGE PROGRAMME - VERBAL UPDATE - ARGYLL AND BUTE 

COUNCIL, GOVERNANCE AND LAW 
 

 8. GREY MATTERS - UPDATE - MOREVAIN MARTIN, ARGYLL AND BUTE 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 

 
 9. COMMUNITY RESILIENCE - MORAG BROWN - ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL, 

IMPROVEMENT AND HR(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

Public Document Pack



 10. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP EXCEPTION REPORTING TO 
COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP - ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL(Pages 13 - 
16) 

 
 11. SURVIVE AND THRIVE PROJECT - PRESENTATION - KATRINA SAYER, 

ARGYLL VOLUNTARY ACTION 
 

 12. CO PRODUCTION CONFERENCE - VERBAL UPDATE - GLENN HERITAGE 
 

 13. SPT TRANSPORT OUTCOME REPORT - NEIL STURROCK(Pages 17 - 30) 
 

 14. NEW COMMUNITY PLAN - VERBAL UPDATE - EILEEN WILSON, ARGYLL AND 
BUTE COUNCIL, IMPROVEMENT AND STRATEGIC HR 

 
 15. POPULATION DECLINE - EILEEN WILSON AND CHRIS CARR - ARGYLL AND 

BUTE COUNCIL, IMPROVEMENT AND STRATEGIC AND HR(Pages 31 - 44) 
 

 

HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 
 
  
  
 
 Contact: Belinda Ruthven - Area Governance Assistant  Tel: 01436 658825 
 



�
��������	
���������	
���������������������������������������������
��������������������������������������������
[...]
����#�	����,*�
��������	���6786*�,��������"�
�

� � ��"� ��������
� � � �

�����	�� �3�,��,&�������������	� �	��������������������������
�	�� ����3����������3�	�� 	�������3������,����	���'�����&����,,��,�
����	�������������������������	�� �	�����,�'���,,������������'�����
�,,��,��''��������������������������������,�	�,�3������������
������,�������������'���*��	��&����	��	�������,��  	� 	����4�
�
��6�%�	��
�
�������������������,��'�����,���������	� �	�4�
�
���'5�	� �	����������,���3��*�������68���	���6786*�,��������"�
�

� � ��"� �������������
� � � �

�����	�� �3�,��,&�������������	� �	������������	��#����	�����
����������,��//�#��-�	�� ����3����������3�	������,����'�����
 	��	�,,�������������4�
�
��6�%�	��
�
�������������������,��'�����,���������	� �	�4�
�
���'5��� �	������������������������ �����������	*�������68�
��	���6786*�,��������"�
�

�

Page 6



Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Helensburgh and Lomond Community 
Planning Group 
Date: 11 September 2012 

 

 
 

Title: Community Resilience Project Update Report 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
  
 1.1 

 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
 

The Project Initiation Document for the Council’s Community 
Resilience project was presented to the Community Planning 
Partnership Management Committee at the meeting on 6 June.  
This report provides an update on the development of the project.  
 
The Community Resilience project is informed by the lessons 
learnt from the severe weather of winter 2011/12 and subsequent 
power outages for protracted periods in some areas highlighted the 
need to improve power and communication resilience.  
  
The development of wider community resilience is also seen as an 
area for significant improvement across Argyll and Bute. 
 
The CPP management committee helped to identify key  
stakeholders who would be able to assist the project team in 
delivering the outcomes.  The project team have now met with 
almost everyone and these meetings have been very informative, 
helping to shape the approach to the project and have already 
resulted in improved sharing of information. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 

 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 

That the Helensburgh and Lomond Community Planning Group 
notes the progress of the Community Resilience project to date.  
 
That the Helensburgh and Lomond Community Planning Group 
endorses the approach to the distribution and promotion of the 
Scottish Government community resilience toolkits. 
 
The Helensburgh and Lomond Community Planning Group 
promotes the project within Helensburgh and Lomond to 
encourage communities to complete their resilience plans and to 
highlight and promote the importance of self-resilience. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 9



3. DETAIL 
 
3.1 The project is split into two workstreams, organisational resilience 

and community resilience.  Within each workstreams there is a 
further split into two themes.  

 
3.2   The organisational resilience workstream will deliver improvements 

to Council buildings, communications and IT.   

3.3   The project team are recommending the Council enters in to an 
agreement with a leading provider in the hiring of standby 
generators to provide backup power for 6 key offices.  These 
offices are in Oban, Lochgilphead, Campbeltown, Helensburgh, 
Dunoon and Rothesay.  For an annual fee the council will enter 
into a contract which will ensure that each office has a plan for loss 
of power, identifying the capacity of generator required and 
delivery and installation details.  We will also install connection 
panels to connect these generators to the buildings.  Generators 
can then be delivered to site or put on standby if severe weather is 
forecast.  

3.4  In order to protect the Councils IT systems our servers will be 
supported by fixed generators in Helensburgh and the Council HQ 
in Kilmory. 

3.5  The project team are also investigating opportunities for backup 
power arran
[...]
elopment 
 
Tel: 01546 604199 

  

  
 

Page 12



 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

      Helensburgh and Lomond  ACPG 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 1st August 2012 
 

 
Community Safety Partnership Exception report to Area Community Planning 
group  
  
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this Paper is to advise the Area Community Planning group of 

the work recently  undertaken in order to recommence this form of partnership 
working  
  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
Area Community Planning Group Members: 
 
2.1 Note the report provided.   

 
2.2 Acknowledge the ongoing work of the group. 

 
2.3 Consider whether there are any specific areas of work which the ACPG wishes 

the Community Safety Partnership to  consider developing.  
 

 
3. DETAIL 

 
3.1 Each Area Community Safety Forum/Partnership has been working within the 

boundaries of, and to the stated goals of the Argyll and Bute Community Safety 
Partnership Strategy as originally adopted in 2008/9 Which itself followed the 
national strategy. While the local Partnership itself has not met in the 
Helensburgh and Lomond Area for a considerable period, it would be incorrect 
to suggest that there has been no relevant work being undertaken in the 
area.by the services,  

 
The 2008 strategy has recently been reviewed and is currently awaiting 
approval from the full partnership the review has ensured that the partnership 
strategy ties closely to the Single Outcome Agreement and to the plans of all 
partners for service delivery 
 
There has been an initial meeting arranged between elected members and 
relevant council officers and it is hoped that this will provide the basis under 
which the Helensburgh and Lomond Area CSP  can begin meeting again.  It is 

Agenda Item 10Page 13



envisaged that the H&L Partnership group will meet in a broadly similar format 
to the other partnership meetings (subject to local agreement) and that it will 
work to progress the revised strategy as well as any additional local pri
[...]
814 and A818, plus support to secure 
government backing for A82 improvements) 

Strathclyde Concessionary Travel Scheme4 – Provided an estimated saving on 

ferry, rail and Subway travel of over £1.5 million to Argyll and Bute residents 

National Entitlement Card – Processed 910 disability card renewals and 2,800 calls 
answered
 

Travel information - Mobile Travel Centre visited 46 times

Integrated ticketing (ZoneCard)5 – 4,000 tickets sold to Argyll and Bute residents - 

estimated saving of £63,000 

Bus infrastructure investment programme - £50,000 investment has provided 7 
shelters installed, 2 mains power and 3 shelter illumination panels over 3 years 

Subway – Around 120,000 Subway trips originated in Argyll and Bute  
 

Buchanan bus station – 5,100 bus departures by 6 services served Argyll and Bute, 
all of which are long distance services 

Transport planning – Responded to over 40 consultations relating to transport 

                                           
4

Administered on behalf of the Strathclyde Concessionary Travel Scheme Joint Committee 
5 Administered on behalf of participating operators 

Page 20



Argyll and Bute Transport Outcomes Report 2012/13 4

3. Transport priorities for Argyll and Bute 2012/13 - what we plan to 
deliver next 

A range of transport project and operational priorities have been identified which aim to 
enhance the regional transport network and deliver benefits to residents and businesses of 
the Helensburgh and Lomond area.  Many of these support the Local Outcomes identified in 
the Argyll and Bute SOA.   

Further information on the relationship between transport projects, operational priorities and 
Argyll and Bute Local Outcomes can be found in Appendix 2. 

3.1 Project priorities

Four transport priorities to enhance the regional transport network in Argyll and Bute have 
been identified and agreed with ABC. These are summarised below.   

Project title Brief Description  Partners Year 
ahead  timescales 

Enhancing the 
Strategic Road 
network in 
partnership with 
ABC and HITRANS 
– seeking 
improvements to 
the A82 corridor 

Continue to work with ABC, 
Transport Scotland and others to 
ensure the strategic road network in 
Argyll and Bute is fit for purpose and 
meets the needs of residents, 
visitors and the economy of the area.  
 

SPT, ABC, 
Transport 
Scotland

Transport Scotland is 
moving forward with 
improvements at 
Pulpit Rock (A82) to 
remove traffic signals 
and restore 2-way 
traffic.   

ABC will carry out 
improvements in 2012 
on the A814. 

Improvements on the 
A818 at Daligan 
Bends is a category 2 
project in the 2012/13 
SPT capital 
programme. 

Deliver bus 
infrastructure 
upgrades in the 
Helensburgh area* 

Roll-out of a programme of bus stop 
access improvements including 
shelters, tactile paving and raised 
kerbs. 

SPT, ABC Works ongoing 
including the 
opportunity to link with 
CHORD

6
 regeneration 

project schemes. 

Support the 
provision of 
Helensburgh town 
centre transport 
improvements* 

SPT is working with ABC and others 
to review transport arrangements in 
Helensburgh, including traffic 
management, park and ride and 
coastal path improvements.  A Park-
and-Ride study has been undertaken 
to consider options to improve 
commuter travel to Glasgow.  The 
needs of local people, businesses, 
commuters and visitors will be 
considered as part of this initiative.  

SPT, ABC,  

CHORD
6

project team 

General improvements 
to Helensburgh town 
centre to be carried 
out this year including 
new pedestrian 
crossing and junction 
improvements 
including DDA-
compliance measures, 
traffic calming, 
streetscape/pedestrian 
enhancements and 
new signage.  

                                           
6
 The CHORD project is being undertaken by Argyll and Bute Council to assist regeneration and economic development in 

the five of waterfront towns of- Campbeltown, Helensburgh, Oban, Rothesay and Dunoon.  

Page 21



Argyll and Bute Transport Outcomes Report 2012/13 5

Project title Brief Description  Partners Year 
ahead  timescales 

Support the 
development of 
Helensburgh and 
Lomond 
Cycleways. 

To promote and encourage cycling 
by providing segregated cycleways 
throughout Helensburgh and 
Lomond area.   

SPT, ABC, 
SUSTRANS, 
LLTNP

Work ongoing – some 
issues regarding land 
acquisition are not yet 
resolved.

Detailed design for the 
Cardross to 
Helensburgh section 
being prepared. 

This is a category 2 
project in SPT’s 
2012/13 capital 
programme. 

** SPT capital funding has been approved to take this forward in 2012/13 

In addition, investment has been approved for a number of regional projects
7
 that will benefit 

residents of Argyll and Bute, including: 
expanding real time bus information;

upgrading bus shelters throughout the region;  

developing proposals for strategic park and ride;  

delivering Subway Modernisation 

developing smartcard integrated ticketing; and 

improving interchanges for access to healthcare. 

3.2 Ongoing operational priorities

SPT will continue to deliver benefits to Argyll and Bute through investment and delivery of a 
number of key operational activities, including: 

 managing and administering the Strathclyde Concessionary Travel Scheme4 for  ferry, 
rail and subway users;  

 the provision of socially necessary bus services and the Kilcreggan – Gourock ferry 
service; 

 the provision of Demand Responsive Transport for those who are unable to access 
mainstream transport (MyBus); 

 managing and administering the ZoneCard5 multi-modal multi-operator ticket;

 providing multi-modal ticketing options such as Daytripper and Roundabout tickets; 

 developing smartcard integrated ticketing for seamless travel for all public transport 
modes across the region;  

 reviewing the existing transport network and developing plans, as appropriate, to ensure 
continued effectiveness and efficiency including responding to local, regional, nation
[...]
be carried out in 2012 by ABC 

Providing bus infrastructure upgrades in 
the Helensburgh area* 

 Completed improvements to bus stops and a new bus 
shelter at Clynder 

 Completed design works for a bus turning circle at the 
Rest and Be Thankful 

Supporting Helensburgh town centre 
regeneration through transport integration 
and encouraging modal shift. 

 Completed STAG studies and demand modelling to 
identify suitable sites for additional park and ride in the 
Helensburgh area 

Improving transport access to Loch 
Lomond  and the Trossachs National Park

 A technical survey of the loch bed at Arrochar was 
undertaken in 2008 to determine the suitability of the area 
for piling.  The study results were inconclusive  

 No progress in 2011/12.  

Support the development of Helensburgh 
and Lomond cycleways. 

 Land negotiations are underway for the link between the 
west end of Cardross and Helensburgh 

 Detailed design for the Cardoss to Helensburgh section 
underway  

 Helensburgh and Lomond Cycle Development was a 
Category 2 project in SPT’s Capital Programme 2011/12 

*Project received SPT capital funding in 2011/12 

Capital Investment in Argyll and Bute 
Over the period 2009/10 - 2011/12 a total of £180,000 has been invested in projects in 
Argyll and Bute (either through grant funding to the Council or delivery by SPT), including: 

improving the A814 at Keppoch; 
improving the A818 west of Daligan;  
upgrading bus infrastructure in the Helensburgh area; and 
investigating options for the provision of a park and ride site in Helensburgh. 

In this period £32 million has been invested in regional projects benefiting the residents of 
Argyll and Bute including: 

upgrading bus shelters throughout the region;  

improving travel information across the region through the provision of additional travel 
information points, support to Traveline Scotland and investing in new bus stop poles, 
flags and information cases; 

purchasing additional buses supporti
[...]
Investing in new vehicles 
An adaptable bus purchased by SPT is operating on the Dumbarton MyBus service, 
resulting in a saving in the cost of providing this service and improving the standard of 
vehicle available. 

A1.6 Delivering school transport 
Argyll and Bute Council manage all school contracts within their area. 

A1.7 Providing bus infrastructure
SPT operates, manages and invests in bus stations and manages and maintains bus 
shelters and stops. 

Operating Buchanan bus station 
5,100 bus departures by 6 services from Buchanan bus station serve Argyll and Bute, all of 
which are long distance services.

Investing in bus shelter upgrades 
In 2009/10, SPT began a rolling programme to upgrade bus shelters.  In total an investment 
of £50,000 has provided 7 new shelters, 2 mains power supplies for shelters and 3 shelter 
solar illumination panels. 

                                           
8
 Contract and service numbers may not be consistent due to the varied nature of the contracting process for services. 

Page 25



Argyll and Bute Transport Outcomes Report 2012/13 (Appendices). A3

Maintaining bus stops
SPT currently has a ten year agency agreement with Argyll and Bute Council to maintain 
169 bus stops until 2013.  This agreement brings economies of scale in terms of contractor 
labour rates, work planning, quick response times and emergency call outs out-with office 
hours and at weekends.    

A1.8 Providing travel information to the public  

Operating a Mobile Travel Centre 
SPT’s Mobile Travel Centre visits Argyll and Bute 46 times a year visiting Garelochhead, 
Kilcreggan, Arrochar and Helensburgh. 

Providing and maintaining bus stop information panels 
SPT provides and maintains bus stop pole mounted information cases at 175 bus stops in 
Argyll and Bute. Cases are owned by SPT and inspected and cleaned at least once per 
year.

A1.9 Supporting Community Transport 
SPT provides advice and development support to existing and new Community Transport 
organisations throughout the west of Scotland, including Argyll and Bute.  SPT has 
established a Community Transport Network to promote improved vehicle quality, support 
training and encourage best practice across the Community Transport sector in the west of 
Scotland.

A1.10 Addressing transport affordability  
As administrators of the Strathclyde Concessionary Travel Scheme, SPT works with its 
local authority partners to sustain the affordability of transport for elderly and disabled 
residents in the west of Scotland.        

National Entitlement Card Administration for Argyll and Bute 
Take up of concession passes by elderly people9 22,500 

Percentage of eligible population 10 85%

Take up by disabled people9 2,700 

Number of disabled card annual renewals from residents 910
First time applications from residents 200
Number of calls received annually from Argyll and Bute residents 2,800

Strathclyde Concessionary Travel Scheme11

Total value of rail and ferry travel being undertaken by residents of, or visitors to,             
Argyll and Bute -   £1.7 million 
Annual saving to residents - £1.5 million 

A1.11 Integrating transport, including transport and land-use planning
SPT is a key agency in the Local Development Plan process and prepared a detailed 
Technical Report on transport and land use forecasting across the Argyll and Bute area 
looking ahead to 2012 – 2027.  This information and other SPT responses will be used to 
inform ABC’s Proposed Plan which is due for publication late summer 2012. 

SPT also engages with Argyll and Bute Council through the development management 
process, providing responses on planning applications which could impact on the transport 
network.

                                           
9
 Source Scottish Government Bus and Coach Statistics, 2010.  Figure is for the whole of the Argyll  Bute area 

10
 Source Scottish Government Bus and Coach Statistics, 2010 and NRS mid year population estimates for 2010.  Fi
[...]

t
p

ro
je

ct
io

n
s

•
V

a
ri

a
n

t
p

ro
je

ct
io

n
s

su
g
g
e
st

a
lt

e
rn

a
ti

v
e
,

p
la

u
si

b
le

sc
e
n

a
ri

o
s

fo
r

w
h

a
t

m
ig

h
t

h
a
p

p
e
n

•
N

o
te

th
e

im
p

a
ct

o
f

ch
a
n

g
in

g
m

ig
ra

ti
o

n
N

o
te

th
e

im
p

a
ct

o
f

ch
a
n

g
in

g
m

ig
ra

ti
o

n

a
ss

u
m

p
ti

o
n

s

Page 42



Page 43



C
o

n
cl

u
si

o
n

C
o

n
cl

u
si

o
n

•
P

ro
je

ct
io

n
s

a
re

n
o

t
p

re
d

ic
ti

o
n

s
P

ro
je

ct
io

n
s

a
re

n
o

t
p

re
d

ic
ti

o
n

s

•
W

it
h

o
n

e
e
xc

e
p

ti
o

n
,
a
ll

v
a
ri

a
n

ts
a
n

d
p

ri
n

ci
p

a
l

l
d

l
p

ro
je

ct
io

n
su

g
g
e
st

p
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

d
e
cl

in
e

•
P

ro
je

ct
io

n
s

a
re

u
se

d
to

in
fo

rm
b

u
d

g
e
t

j
g

a
ll
o

ca
ti

o
n

s

H
il
l
th

j
ti

b
d

t
i

f
•

H
o

w
w

il
l
th

e
se

p
ro

je
ct

io
n

s
b

e
u

se
d

to
in

fo
rm

p
o

li
ci

e
s?

•
W

h
a
t

a
re

th
e

im
p

a
ct

s
o

f
th

e
se

p
ro

je
ct

io
n

s
fo

r

se
rv

ic
e

p
la

n
n

in
g
?

se
rv

ic
e

p
la

n
n

in
g
?

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minute of Meeting 12 June 2012
	9 Community Resilience - Morag Brown - Argyll and Bute Council, Improvement and HR
	10 Community Safety Partnership Exception Reporting to Community Planning Group - Argyll and Bute Council
	13 SPT Transport Outcome Report - Neil Sturrock
	15 Population Decline - Eileen Wilson and Chris Carr - Argyll and Bute Council, Improvement and Strategic and HR



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 

held in the   
on TUESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2012  

 
 

Present:  (Chair) 
Councillor James Robb 

 Councillor George Freeman Councillor Robert G MacIntyre 
 Councillor Richard Trail  
   
 Shirley MacLeod Area Governance Manager 
 Eileen Wilson Community Planning Manager 
 Samantha Quarton IOD Project Assistant 
 Captain Jack Tarr Captain of HMS Neptune, HMNB Clyde 
 Gillian Barclay AVA 
 Katrina Sayer AVA 
 Eva Lovell AVA 
 Catherine Docherty AVA 
 Tony Meechan Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 
 Neil Black Loch Lomond & Trossachs National Park 
 Inspector Paul Robertson Strathclyde Police 
 Chief Inspector Gary Stitt Strathclyde Police 
 Morevain Martin Senior Community Learning & 

Development Worker 
 Neil Sturrock SPT 
 Viv Smith NHS Highland 
 Linda Skrastin NHS Highland 
 Nigel Millar Helensburgh Community Council 
 Nick Davies Cove & Kilcreggan Community Council 
 Alistair MacBeth Chairman, Helensburgh Study Group 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 
  Apologies were intimated by :- 

 
Councillor Maurice Corry 
Councillor Vivien Dance 
Councillor David Kinniburgh 
Councillor Aileen Morton 
Councillor Ellen Morton 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
Morag Brown  
Councillor James Robb 
Councillor Richard Trail 
 
Councillor Freeman took the Chair 
  
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 



 3. MINUTE OF MEETING 12 JUNE 2012 
   

The Minute of the previous meeting held on 12 June 2012 was approved 
as a true and correct record subject to the following amendment:- 
 
Page 3, Item 6 - Partners Updates: 
 
Clydelink now run a core service between Gourock and Kilcreggan and 
have indicated a 200k p.a. saving. 
 
Page 5, Item 12 – Helensburgh Public Realm Improvements Project 
(CHORD) Update  
 
Shirley MacLeod, informed the Group, that, following a press release 
which had just been received, an informal referendum on the public realm 
works in Colquhoun Square in Helensburgh would take place on Monday 
25 June 2012 between 8am and 8pm in the main hall at the Victoria Halls 
in Helensburgh.      
 
 Gillian Barclay stated that she had been present at the previous meeting. 
 

 4. PARTNER UPDATES 
   

Strathclyde Police 
 
Area Inspector Paul Robertson informed the Group of an increase in 
disorder in Helensburgh Town Centre.  An Action Plan had been agreed 
between Strathclyde Police, Naval Police and other partners and 
additional patrols had been instigated in June 2012. 
This had resulted in a decrease in figures, it was envisaged that the 
additional patrols would be retained. 
There had been an increase in speeding tickets issues and warnings in 
the usual areas. 
Joint Problem Solving work had been undertaken between 
ACHA/Dunbritton Housing to address anti-social behaviour in the 
Drumfork area.  Paul reported that this initiative appeared successful. 
Paul intoduced – Gary Stitt to the group.  Gary was the new South Argyll 
Commander who would cover Helensburgh, Dunoon and Rothesay.  He 
would be spending considerable time in Helensburgh.  In addition, Paul 
advised that he himself would be based in Dunoon, however would still 
continue to have work input in Helensburgh.   His replacement would be 
Inspector Claire Miller who would be commencing on Monday, 17 
September.  Paul expressed his pleasure at the time he had spent as a 
serving officer in  Helensburgh. 
 
Chief Inspector Gary Stitt had been in post for 2 months and expressed 
his gratitude for the help and assistance provided by Paul Robertson.  He 
had knowledge of the local area and related issues and stated the 
challenging period ahead. He stated that Inspector Claire Miller was a 
dedicated officer who would bring lots of new skills to the post.  He 
reported on the instigation of the Community Investigation Unit which 
would address and investigate local issues.  Their success rate to date 
was extremely high with the successful detection of approximately 20 



break ins and frauds. 
 
The Chair welcomed Chief Inspector Stitt to the area and thanked both 
Inspector Robertson and Chief Inspector Stitt for their informative 
updates. 
 
 
Loch Lomond and Trossachs National Park 
 
Neil Black informed the group of 2/3 Rural Housing projects currently 
being undertaken in the Park.  They were liaising with Luss and Arrochar 
and Dunbritton Housing were linking in with Succoth.  The National Park 
fully supported this initiative which would hopefully bring young families 
into the area. 
Neil reported on the Community Empowerment Renewables Bill and the 
need for a consolidated community response. 
He advised on the forthcoming Community Gathering which would be 
held on 3 November 2012 in Drymen.  This would be an all day event. 
         

 5. ISSUES RAISED BY COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
   

Community Councils 
 
Nick Davies, Cove and Kilcreggan CC reiterated his concerns in regards 
the Gourock and Kilcreggan ferry, highlighting the size and reliability of 
the vessel.  He reported on correspondence sent directly to SPT on these 
issues, none of which he had received a reply to.  Nick stated further 
dissatisfaction in regards the lack of signage at Gourock.  He had 
received a reply on this issue from SPT to the effect that they would need 
to liaise with Scotrail and other agencies to resolve this. 
 
The Chair stated that he hoped SPT would review this issue.  Nick Davies 
reflected on the reduction in passenger numbers which were down from 
72,000 to 53,000 and voiced his concerns that the ferry service would be 
put under threat. 
 
The Group noted the issues highlighted by Nick Davies and wished to 
minute the concerns of the partnership. 
          
Alistair MacBeth raised his concerns in regards the overall population 
figures from Argyll and Bute council and questioned the larger settlement 
areas. 
          

 6. ISSUES RAISED BY THIRD SECTOR FORUM 
   

Gillian Barclay, AVA reported on the challenges facing local service 
providers with the ongoing budget constraints.  She reminded the Group 
of the legislative duty of public service providers under the auspices of the 
Community Engagement Plan and questioned if underused assets could 
be transferred to Third Sector organisations.  Gillian enquired on the 
feasibility of Argyll and Bute council making available their Asset Register. 
 
 



 
 

 7. MARITIME CHANGE PROGRAMME 
   

Captain Jack Tarr gave a general outline brief of the proposed growth 
plan at the base.  He envisaged that by 2017, the Clyde base would be 
the single submarine base in the UK and would be the training centre for 
submariners.  He advised that population figures for the working 
population at HMNB Clyde would equate to 8426.  This figure was 
relatively stable and would not include dependants.  A further update 
would be available in 3-6 months. 
 
Captain Tarr detailed the major works being undertaken in the next phase 
of the accommodation programme.  The planning application was in 
progress and it was hoped to commence work mid-2013.   This would 
result in an increasing resident population, although overall the footprint of 
the Clyde area was receding. 
 
He reported on a forthcoming trilateral meeting between HMNB, West 
Dunbartonshire council and Argyll and Bute council to discuss general 
concerns.  This would include skills needs/tertiary college provision. 
 
Discussion followed amongst the Group in regards the need for Argyll and 
Bute council to review budgets in light of changing population numbers.  
Captain Tarr clarified that the working population total of 8426 included 
civilian workers too.  He continued that a large number of the uniform 
population did not reside in the local area.  However, with greater stability 
it may result in larger number relocating to the local area.  It was the 
intention to provide the incentive for personnel to purchase their own 
accommodation and move outwith MOD housing.  
 
Nigel Millar, Helensburgh Community Council raised 4 issues:- 
 

• Importance of Helensburgh Town Centre – in regards to the 
Waitrose application, he highlighted the need to ensure that the 
existing town remained the main retail centre.  Communication 
had been sent to the Chief Executive, Argyll and Bute council for 
reassurance. 

 

• With local shops closing there was a need to get assurances 
that the Town Centre would be retained for business use.  Work 
was commencing under the CHORD programme and this 
assurance was necessary 

 

• Affordable housing  - Dunbritton Housing Association were in 
the process of providing 45/50 flats and houses.  Local residents 
were opposing the project, although there was a need for the 
housing.  The Community Council had not, as yet, agreed their 
stance in this matter.     

 

• With the forthcoming new Academy, Civic Centre and other 
developments,  the Community Council were of the opinion that 



the town needed an additional focus 
 
Councillor Robb assumed the Chair and Councillor Trail joined the 
meeting.  Councillor Robb updated members on developments on matters 
raised by Mr Millar. 
 
 
    
 
 
 

 8. GREY MATTERS - UPDATE 
  Morevain Martin gave an update to the Group in which she provided a 

drawing of the Kilcreggan area detailing the concerns of local residents:- 
 

• Bad or broken paths 

• Crossing – which local community wished to be removed 

• Lack of bus on School Road 

• No footpath on Mill Brae 

• Ferry Service issues 
 
She commended the help given to the Grey Matters project by AVA. 
Morevain related a study undertaken in conjunction with both older and 
younger people and similar results came from both groups.  These issues 
were:- 
 

• Safety underfoot was a significant issue 

• Street furniture – hazardous to visually impaired  

• Overgrown weeds on pavements – hazardous especially if wet    

• Parking and illegal parking – again hazardous 
 
 
The afore mentioned issues resulted from 2 consultations. 
 
Action: It was agreed that Morevain would advise local Members of 
specific instances which they could add to the Members Portal for 
further investigation.  
 
Action: Inspector Robertson would investigate the issue of illegal 
parking in the area highlighted by Morevain. 
 
Neil Sturrock advised the Group of the withdrawing of the Traffic Warden 
service and this responsibility now fell under the auspices of Strathclyde 
Police.     
 
 
 
 
 
 

 9. COMMUNITY RESILIENCE 
  Samantha Quarton, IOD Project Assistant,  introduced herself to the 



Group and advised that she was representing Morag Brown who was 
unable to attend the meeting. 
 
Inspector Robertson enquired who was the point of contact for each area.  
Samantha Quarton would liaise with the Police to ensure the relevant 
contact names were in place. 
 
Captain Tarr stated that this shift in self resilience was consistent with 
what the MOD was trying to implement.  However, he questioned the 
need to ensure that the legal liabilities were addressed. 
 
The Group agreed to the recommendations contained within the report. 
  
 

 10. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP EXCEPTION REPORTING TO 
COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 

  Shirley MacLeod spoke to the report advising the Group of work 
undertaken in order to recommence this form of partnership working. 
 
The Group agreed to the recommendations contained with the report and 
would provide feedback to Shirley MacLeod or Belinda Ruthven. 
 

 11. SURVIVE AND THRIVE PROJECT - PRESENTATION 
  Katrina Sayer gave a detailed PowerPoint presentation to the Group 

providing information on the Survive and Thrive project which would 
provide support to individual survivors and children of survivors of 
domestic abuse. 
 
Katrina advised the Group that referral forms would be distributed via ‘on 
the ground ‘ workers. 
 
The Chair thanked Katrina for her informative presentation.  
 

 12. CO PRODUCTION CONFERENCE 
  The Group were advised that the group that the Community Planning 

Management Group  agreed on 16th August to take this initiative forward.  
The first Steering group meeting was scheduled for 7 September.  
Updates would be available on the Community website. 
 
 
 

 13. SPT TRANSPORT OUTCOME REPORT 
  The Group noted the report. 

 
 14. NEW COMMUNITY PLAN 
  The Group noted the update.  

 
 15. POPULATION DECLINE 
  Eileen Wilson gave a PowerPoint presentation on the National Records 

Scorecard population projections for Argyll and Bute. 
 
The 10 Local Authorities expected to experience population decline were 
all rural. 



 
Discussion followed by the Group and issues which were highlighted 
were:- 
 

• Were Argyll and Bute Council  recognising these patterns? – 
They would be undertaking a data mapping exercise next year 

 

• Faslane base – the danger of over-assumption of the workforce 
population 

 

• HMNB Clyde – keen to actively engage with Argyll and Bute 
council on this issue to enable better detail to inform projections 

 

• School placements provision/GPs provision  
 

 16. AREA FORUM EVENTS - 2013 
  Eileen Wilson informed the Group of previous Forward Together events.  

However, the timescale was too short to arrange an event for November 
2012. 
 
Discussion followed in regards timescales and outcomes of the proposed 
event for 2013. 
 
The Group agreed:- 
 

• To note the recommendations of the report 

• Partners feed in their views and comments and a report would be 
brought to the November 2012 Helensburgh and Lomond 
Business Day for further consideration 

 
 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and asked if the Group 
could provide feedback on how they felt the format of the  meeting was 
progressing and proposed the following:- 
 

• Presentations content should be shorter 

• Meeting length should be no more than 1.5 hours 
 
He would appreciate comments and contact on how to improve future 
meetings.   
 


